

## EXECUTIVE ORDER #187

## Relating to a Proclamation that the Flag of the United States and the Flag of the State of Wisconsin Be Flown at Half-Staff as a Mark of Respect for Nancy Reagan, Former First Lady of the United States

WHEREAS, Nancy Reagan, former First Lady of the United States, passed away on March 6, 2016, at the age of ninety-four; and

WHEREAS, Nancy Reagan served as First Lady as the wife of Ronald Reagan, who was President of the United States from 1981 through 1989; and

WHEREAS, Nancy Reagan was a devoted First Lady and an influential figure in American public life, using her platform to advocate against drug and alcohol abuse and for other important causes, and the country mourns her passing; and

WHEREAS, the President of the United States has proclaimed that flags shall be flown at half-staff as a mark of respect for Nancy Reagan, beginning immediately and ending at sunset on the day of interment;

NOW THEREFORE, I, SCOTT WALKER, Governor of the State of Wisconsin, by the authority vested in me by the Constitution and laws of this State, do hereby order that the flag of the United States and the flag of the State of Wisconsin shall be flown at half-staff at all buildings, grounds and military installations of the State of Wisconsin equipped with such flags beginning immediately today, Monday, March 7, 2016, and ending at sunset on the day of interment.



IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and caused the Great Seal of the State of Wisconsin to be affixed. Done at the Capitol in the City of Madison this seventh day of March in the year two thousand sixteen.

SCOI WALKER overnor

By the Governor:

DOUGILAS LA FOLLETTE Secretary of State